STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTHOL
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 613 . o | APRIL 19, 1944

ITEM

1.

" TABLE_OF CONTENTS

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ AIDING AND ABETTING THE HOLDER OF A
SOLICITOR'S PERMIT IN THE VIOLATION OF R. S. &3:1-43 - VIOLATION

OF H. S, 33:1-52 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSICN,

DISCIPLINALY. PROCEEDINGS -~ VIOLATION OF K, S, 38:1-45 - AN
EMPLOYEE OF A STATE LICENSEE MAY NOT WORK FOR A RETAIL LICENSEE -
SOLICITOR'S PERMIT SUSPENDED FCit 20 DAYS.

.DISCIPLINAEY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCCHOLIC BEVERAGES DUKING

PROHIBITED HOUKS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE AND RULE 1 OF
STATE REGULATIONS NO, &8 -~ PREVICUS KECORD - 35 DAYS' SUSPENSION,
LESS & FOh PLEA. :

DISCIPLINAKY PLOCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE

- APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - FAILURE TO FILE NOTICE AS

HEQUIRED BY L. S. 33:1-34 - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEES TO

EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICmNSE - LICENSE Lo

SUSPENDED 'FOR BALANCE OF TEi WITH LEAVE TO PETITION T¢O LIFT UPON

ggRBEgTIJN OF ILLEGAL SITUATION AND EXPIRATION OF AT LEAST
AY S, ’

APPELLATE DECISIONS - ZICHERHMAN v. NEWARK,

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S, &3:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NG. 20 -~ PREVIOUS RECORD - 20 DAYS!'! SUSPENSION,

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ FRINT - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE :
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-
LICENSEE Tu EXEKCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALAWCE OF TERM WITH LEAVE To PETITION TO
LIFT UPON CORRECTION OF ILLEGAL SITUATIUN AND EXPIRATION OF AT

: LEAST 10 DAYS

New Jersay Stete Lﬁbrary






STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 613 o APRIL 19, 1944

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ AIDING AND ABETTING THE HOLDER OF A
SOLICITOR'S PERMIT IN THE VIOLATION OF R. S. 55:1-45 - VIOLATION OF
R. 8. 83:1-52 - 10 DAYS! SUSPENSION. ' .

In the- Matter of DlSCLpllndry - )
Proceedings against )
" 'PENGUIN CLUB INN, INC. '

556 Allwood Road ) CONCLUSIONS
cliftonm, N..J., . . .. . - AND ORDER

‘.\./

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-1253, issued by. the ).
Municipal. Council. of: tne -City. of
Ciliftony . R Y

._.......__...__...,-..._.....-'.....__.._A......‘...-

Chazin & Chazin, Esos., Attorncys for Defendanu—Lntensee
Harry Custeibaum, Esg., appearing ;or‘Departmcnt of Alcoholic
" Beverage Control.

BY Thﬁ COMHISSION
The foilowxng charge was served on. the dtlendant

"On November 13, 1943, and on divers dates prlor tnereto,
you knowingly aldcd and abetbted Kenneth C. Sackmann, holder of
a solicitor's permit and salesman for a New Jersey brewery
licensee, to commit a violation of R.-8. 33:1-43, which
prohibits a person from being simultaneously interested in

, _both the retalllng and WUOle&J*nU or manufacturing of alco-
+holic btvergges, in that you. employee the -‘sald Kenneth C.
_dacknmann and permitted him to work as a bartender in your-

... licensed premises while you,  through your ofilcers,fwere ‘

aware . of the fact that the said Kenheth C.: Sackmann was &
..solicitor and .salesman of ‘a brewery as wfore%ala, your aldlng
and .abetting being in vvo1atlon of R. 5. 33:1-52. "A;-=

Defendant entereu a plea of not gullty. It aomlts that thef
facts as shown by the Department'!s investigation are true but con-
tends that the acts complained of, as a matter of law, are not
prohibited by the provisions of  R. S. 33:1-43 - that R. 5. 3%:1-43
does not prohibit a brewery salesman's working as -a-bartender on
retall premises; and thus, thet the defendant's tmploylng Sackmann as
a bartender does not constltute ai dlng and auettlng in v1olatlon of
R. S. 83:1-52.. o A : . . ;

I find that Kenneth C. Sackmann was at the tlmeb Pentloneu in
the charges employed as a2 salesman by a New Jersey licensed: brewery.
and held a solicitor's permit, issued by the New Jersey- Department of
Alccholic Beverage Contrtl, autnorlzlng him to solicit orders in this
State for the sales of the alcoholic beverages manufactured by said

brewery. At the times mentioned in the charges, Kenneth: €, Sackmann

was employea and worked as a bartender on the defendant!s- licensed.
premises, and scld and served alcoholic beverages for the defendant
by virtue of such employment,: Beer manufactured by the brewery
employing Sackmann was scld.by the brewery, through Sackmann, to the
defendant. - ALL these facts. were known to the defendant. -
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The pertinent portion of R. S. 35:1~45'reads:

- "It shall be unlawful for any owner, part owner, stock-
holder or officer or director of any corporation, or.any other
person Whatsoever Ainterested in any way whatsoever in any
brevery, winery, distillery or rectifying. and blending plant,
or any wholesaler of alcoholic beverages, :to conduct,. own-
either in whole or in part, or be directly or indirectly -
interested in the retailing of any alcoholic: beverages....." -

In these proceedings the defendant relied upbn the fdlibwing“
specific innts: o e

1. The AICoholio Beverage Law, being pbnal in nature,_q,
must be strlctlv and stringently construru.

2. The language of the Stutut63 nor any othpr person
whatsoever interested in any way whatsoever in any brewery" -
must, under the rule of c¢jusdem generis, be liaited to persons
~of the‘same kind or class as thOse particularly . enumerated
in the statutory language preceding the general language, to
wit, "any owner, part owner, stockholder or officer or alrector<
of any corporatlon." A salesman is not -such a person. . - -

. Thb language of the statute "1nterestuu.......1n any
brewery" means an interest by way of ownership. It does not’
cover the .case of a mere salesman for a breWpry -Who has no
'proprletary 1ntercst therein.

T Shall con51uer tﬁose Dulnts, brlbfly, 1n thelr regular order.

1. The Alcoho;ﬂo Bﬂveragc wa 1s cmrtalnlj not penal in

all of- 1ts prov151ons., At the same tlmu, the section heére in ques-
tion -(R. S..33:1-43), taken together with R, §. 33:1-5l and 33:1-31,
appears pen«l in- character in the common sense that renaltlts cf” flne,
imprisonment, and suspension or revocation of llcense may be iniposed
for v1olatlon thereof. Even pbnul sta CUE#S, however, are to be .con-
strued (assuming a. construction is nocessary) Jin. llght of the. evil to
be remedied:. and with the cardinal object of ascertulnlnv and giving
effect to the intention of the: Legislature. (Sa,n State .v. Hand;
71 N. J. L. 137; Stricker v. Pennsylvania R. R. Co., 60 N.J.L. 230;
In ro:Merrill, 88 N, J. Eq..p6l ) L

Furthprmore, and. most 51gn1flcantly, the nglsl ature
1ncTudex the following provision in: Sectlon 4. of the Alcohollc
Bevbraa Contrul Act' T T S

, "Thls chMptLr is 1ntendcd to be. remedial of abuscs
inherent in llouor traffic and shall be llberally construe
(R. S. 55 1- 73)

: - The.. rule of eJusdem benerls 1s a rule of constructlon .
oniy to- be used as an aild in the ascertainment. of . the intention of -
the lawmakers, and not for the purpose of subverting such intention
when ascertained," Mid-Northern 0il Co. V. Walker, 268 U. S. 45,

69 L. Ed. 841; Texas v. United gtates, 6 F. Supp° 63, Dist. Ct. ’
W. No,;'affu,@92 U. S. 528, 78 L. Ec. 140%2. o .

. 8. The defcnuant's Cuntbntlun thgt the statutory languagé:
"interested....in any brcwery"_rblﬂtus only to proprietary 1nterest
fails to take into consicderation the fact that an "officer! of”
corporation, other than the presluent thereof, does not nece55°rlly
have a proprietary interest in the corporatlon° (See General Corpora-
tion Act, R. 8. 14: 7-6 and 14:7-2.)
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The New Jersey courts have ndt construed the language of
R. S.. 83:1-43. As far back as 1937, ‘however, the late Commissioner
Burnett ruled that a brewerts 501101tor may. not act as a rbtajler!s,f
bartender:

1

whe
P
i
s
J,
P

”Ihe Control Act expresuly prohlblts it ‘Sectionm 40 .

(R. 8. 33:1-43) declares that it shall be unlawful for. uﬁy__
persen interested in anyfway whatsoever: as a manufacturer
or wholesaler of alcoholiac beverages to be directly or in-
directly interested in' vge retailing of alcoholic beverages.. .
The ob3e061ve was to divorce completely the manufacturing
and wholsa Sallﬂﬁ of algonolic beverages frowm the retall trade
and thus prevent the.recurrence- of 1tied houses.'" = - IR
Re City Brewing Corporation, Bulletin 159, Item 5. Sce alQO‘f
Re Talmadge, Bulletin 176, .Item & (1937); Pe Cohen, Bulle=" =~ -~
tin 90, Item 8 (1940), Bulletin 474, Ttem 11 (1941);
Re Dlard, Bulletin 516, Item 7 {1942); Re Del Ma%trol.vp

. Bulletin 572, Ttem 1 (1940), 3nd Re Siciliano, bulletin 580,
Item 5 (19&u5, ' L

;I~um convinced that tuu City Brewing Curpuratlon rullng, pon-
sistently followed in the above cited bulletin items, 1is sound

Even 4if the quoted language of Section 40 should be conoldered
ambiguous or: uncertain and the Commissionert's ruling taken as a
constructlon thereof, 1t is a well settled gencral rule that thg
consistent admi nlstratlvo‘ construction of a statute is cntwtlnd to.
the highest respect and, though not.controlling; if acted upon”for g
number of years, will not be alsturbud by the courts.except for
strong and persuasive rcasons. (Sce United States v, Misgouri
Pacific Railroad Company, 278'U. 8. 269, 748 L. Bd. 328, with
Amnotation citing manifold cases, pp. aaﬁ to 389; Sanford!s Estate
v. Commigsioner of Internal Revenue, 308 U, 8. 59 84 L, Ed. 20,
with supplementary Annotation, pp. 80 to 48.)"

Furthermore, Section 40 of the-Alcoholic Bevera g_,L;w_

(R. S. 33:1-4%) has, since its original enactment, bezn amended six
times. (P. L. 1934, c. 85; P. L. 1936, c. 196; pP. L. 1937, c. 126;
P. L. 1938, c. 147; P. L. 1939, c. 2255 and P, L. 1940, c, 234.)
In none of the amendments was there any change in the sectionts

- language prohibiting "any....person whatsoever interested in any way
whatsoever in any brewery" from being "directly uv 7nulrbbtlv lntcr
ested in the retailing of dny alcoholic beverages.
The City Brewing Corporation rullno, supra, was 1ade on January lé
1987, and Chapter 16 of the Laws of 1967 was approved June &,. 1957
Thus, there 1s substantiol Indication, indeed, that the. leg lblnthC
intent was, and 1s, to prohibit brewery salesmen from fetall bar-
tending. The designated several zmendments, in which the leglsla-
ture did not disapprove or restrict ths Comdissionert's rulings, are
persuasive evidence that those rulings were in firm keeping with the
pertincnt purposce and intent of the le"l lature. (See United States.
v. Dakota Hontana 0il Co., 288 U, ©. 459, 77 L. EC. 883; ’
Massaciusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. United States, 288 U, S.
269, 77 L. Bd. 759; United States v. Farrar, 28l U. S. 624, 74 L. Ed.
%078 Continental Capuultv Co. v, Shankel, 88 F. 2d, 8L9 - CCA Okla.

937,

Justice Perskie's opinion in Clau v, Driscoll, 130 N. J. L.535
(1948) contains direct lang uage regarding thoe presumption that tie
5 )p i ‘ _
legislature approves the Stdbllspkd acdministrative construction of
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a Sbututt when it does not show its disagrecment by changing the
statutory .provision concerned; and, also, regarding the weight given
by the courts to lenlbtrat¢VU constructlon. The ; pproprlate
portion of thatopinion reads:

"Moreover, the legislaturs, charged with the knowledgc
of the construction placed upon the Alcoholic Beverage Law,
as evidenced by these rqlcs, has. done nothing to indicate
its disapproval thereof.:. Cf. Youngz v. Civil Service
Commigsioner, 127 N. J. L.; 329; 22 Atl. Rep. (2d) 523,
The, coptemporaneous constructlon thizs given. to a law of
the’ state for aover a2 decade is necessarily respeoteu b&
us. . State v. Kclsey, 44 N. J. L. 1; Graves v. State,

45- 1d. 208; affirmed, Id. 347; Ceatral Railroad Co. V.
Martin, 114 Id..69, 80 175 htl nbp. 8373 Burlington
County v. Martin, 128 H J. L. 20&; 28 Atl. Rep. (24). ll6,
Martini v. Civil Service Comm1bbloﬁl 129 N. J. L. 599, 603
30 Atl. hepv.(ad) BEY. 1+ L

T bellevb tnat the langulge "any OCﬂuT pcrbon'whct%ocver inter-
ested in any way whatsoéver in any brewery" was purposely used by
the leglslature to cover persons employed Dby, and Tecelving compen-
sation from, a. brewery;. and, a00ura1n¢1y, that the quotec language
- 1s sufficient to, and dogsy include a brewery salgsman.

:The well-known essential purpose of K. S. 6u.l~4o "was to
prevent control of retail outlets by manufacturers and wholesalers,
i.e., a recurrence of 'Tied .ﬂUdSUS' which were respon31bla for many
of" the :segcial and econamic abuses which brought about - Prohibition."
(Re Princeton Municipal Imorovbmunt Inc., Bulletln 255, Item 1.

It sheuld. gasily bé realigsa that to pernit a D;LWOTJ qﬂlesman to
work ‘as -bartender for a Peuuil licensee would be to encourage an
effective method of ach 1cv1ng ;. "tied house!, and’ SO to faster thc

very - evil which h._S. &3:1-43 seeks,to h;lmlﬂduu.
I find the uefpnaunt bullty‘as chargba.v'

As. to thb penalty,  the defendant?'s license was suspenceW for ,
three. éays on February 15, 1943 (Re_Penguin, ¢lub Inn, Inc., Bulletin
. 555, Item l) for empluylns as bartender a non—clt¢zen permittee In
VleN of this prlor rgcoru, I 1111 susobq@ tuc lice nse for ten d ys.

Accoruln gly, it 15, on. t1¢s 1éth‘day"0f April, 1944

ORDL ED, ‘that Plen Ty Retail, Consuuptlon License C- lbu, issued
by the: hunwclgal Council of the City of Clifton to Penguin Club Inmn,
Inc., for premises 556 Allwood- Road, . Cli ifton, be and - the -same - is -
hereoy suspended for ten (10). days, commencing at $:00 A, H. April 17,
194Ll anc termlnatlng at. 3 00 4. i; AJTll 27, l94e. ' ' T

:ALFRED E,,DRISCOLL] R
- Comamlssioner. o f U
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R

DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION :OF R. S. 35; 1-48 ~ AN .
EMPLOYEE OF A STATE LICENSES WAY NOT WORK FOK A'HE ITATL LICFNSEE -
- BULICITOR*S PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. N
In the Matter of Disciplinary )

‘Proceedlngs against

KENNETH C.- 6&0&MA\\
Greenbrook Road COHCLUSIONS -
Nort1 qudwoll Ne Jay : . AND OhDun

)
Holder of Sollcltor'° Permit ¢

No. 301, issued by the State )
Commissioner of Alcoliolic Beverage
Control. )

- e e e e wm a ee wm e mm e e vae e e e pee

Kenneth C. Sackmann, Pro Se. | . T
Harry Castelbaum, Esq¢., appearing for Department of Alcoheclic
Beverage Control.

BY'THE%COMMTSSTON“H.:}'-

Pormlttoc ent@rud a plco of not gullty to the follow1ng_.LA
charge: , e

10n November 13,°1943,.and on divers dates prior
bhtfeuO, while you Worc 1n+crcsted in the menufacturing
and the wholesaling of ‘glcoholic beverages bv TEeason, of
- your employwent as a golicltor for a New J“f\“" Dre werj
licensee, you were at the seme, time alsc lﬂtr?LQtOQ in
the retailing of alcoholic bsverages at the retail = °
licensed premises of Penguin Club Inn, Inc. «t 556 Allwood
_ Road, Clifton, N. J. by reazson of your employment. .on sald
o rctali licensed prNloLS, sucu bblug in Vlolatlon of
- H, S. éo l— L3 "'jj -

inile the plea is not’ Uuﬂlty, the defendant admits ell of .

":thp pertinent facts but alleges that said facts 4o ot constltute a

v1olntlon uf the Aluonollc B«vcradu Law.’
: I must flnd the defenda nt QUllby, based upon the reasons and
conclusions. set forth in the uifllLate oasea Re Penguin Club Inn,
Inc., Bulletin 61%, Item 1, and shall, therefore, suspend the

.defendant’s sqlicitor's perm;t_.or a pcrlod of twenty days.

?=’Accordingly,fjt 155 on this 12th day of April, 1944,

ORDmRLD ‘that oollaluor’c Permit No. 01, issued by'théji”
State: Comnlsalbnar of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Kenneth C. -

‘Sdckmann, besand the same is hereby suspended for a period of *

twenty (20) days, effective April 18, 1944, at 9:00 A. M. arnd IR
terminating iay 8, 1944, 5t o: 00 4, M, \ -

ﬁf-..?*‘i-j ' | {;}!* ALFRED B, DRISCOLL =~ =
P ““""?"‘1;f’gomm 531opur.:~z‘j T
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING-
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL-ORDINANCE AND RULE 1 OF °
STATE REGJLATIONS NO, 88 -~ PREVIOUS RECORD =~ 85 DAIS' SUSPENSION,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Praoceedings against )
CESARE. CAPRIOTTT e
T/a ARCH CAFE ) - CONCLUSIGNS -
136 Arch Street AND ORDER
Camden, N. J., ) R T IR

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )

tion License C-115, issued by the

Municipal Board of Alcoholic )

Beverage Control of the City of

Camden., )

v e mm e Twm e e e e e e ww e e ew e e e

Cesare Capriotti, Pro Se.
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., appearing for Department of Alccholic .
Beverage Contro]

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant-licensee pleads non vult to the charges. that he
sold served and delivered alPOh)llL beverages to cuscomers on
Sunady, in violation of a local ordlnoncc Druhlbitlng uny ‘such
activity after 2:00 A.,M. and alss in violation of Rule 1 'of “State
Regulations No. 38, which prohlb“t sale on Sunday of alcoholic

~beverages at T@td’l in the 1r orlglncl cuntalnbrs le off~prpmlses
consumption..

: ‘The fi1lé olscloses that an 1nvest19ator of the - Departmelt of
Alcoholic Beverage Control, while' in the v1c1nity -of the licensed
premises about 11:30 A, M. on Sunday, February 27,-1944, noticed a
man leave the defendant!s premlsps with a package under his arn.

The investigator ascertained that the puckagr contained -two one-quart
bottleés of beer. The man admitted that the 'beer- had bcen obtalned

at defendant's place of business, whercupon thé invéstigator enteéred
the licenged premises. He observed eignt men seated at tables.
‘Séveral of the men ware drinking beer whilé the others hac . elther
empty or partly filled glasges on thw tﬂolc 1n frunt of them.-

The two offenses herein gunstltutc two separate ﬂnd dlStlnct
violations and are punishable as such., Cf, Blockburger v. United
States, 284 U. S. 299. The usucl-pénalty, where therée is no previous
adJuulcateu record ang where the fagts are Quootantlully similar to
those in the present case, is a suspension of the license for a
period of fliteen days for each vlolﬂtlon. Re Hcalexz Bulletln 600
Item 4 o . T

The defendant, however, has a @revious rLCUrd'ln that ‘he
pleaded guilty to a charge of mislabeling of a beer tap in violation
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 22, as a result of which his ,
license was suspended, effective AprJl 20, 1942, for a period of two
days. B&e Caprlott11>Bullet1h 569, Iuen 9

Under all of the 01rcumstancos, I must suspend the defendant's
license for thirty-five days, less five days for thc plea of non vult,
or a net SUSpbnSlOH of tnlrty days. . :
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Accordlngly, 1L 1s, on ‘this ]Sth day of Aprll 1944

ORDERLD that Plenary Betwvl COnbumptlon Llcenge C- 115
heretofore- 1ssukd to Cesare Capriotti, t/a Arch- Cafe,- for promlses
136 Arch Street, Camden, be and. the'sanme is hereby squended for a
period of thlrty (30) days, commencing April 19, 1944, at R:00 A. M.,
and terdlnatlng at 8 00 A. i, May 19, 1944. ‘ _

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL
_Commlsoipner.

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ANGWER TN LICTNSE
" APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - FAILURE TO FILE NOTICE AS
REQUIKED  BY K. S. 3%:1-34 ~ ATDING AND:ABETTING NON~LICFNSEhS T0
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - LICENSE -

SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT UPON

CORRECITON OF ILLEGAL STTUATTON ANU EXPIRATION OF AT LEAST 20

. In thc Matter of DlSClpllnary
Procoedlngs agalnSu ' ‘

)

CHRISTY DE-ANGELG -+ - - ) o v

804 ifarket Strest’ - - -y . CONCLUSIUNS ...

‘Bast Paterson, N, Ju, - - 00 0 0 AND URDER .
DS ) g

)

‘Holder of Plenqry nut11l Consump_ ST
tion Litense C-135--issued by the ‘
iMayor and Coanc1l of the™ Borough ‘

of Bast Patersdn. }),

e mm e e e e e em e bt ew ew e e e b e

Herbértfﬁ Myers; Jr., Esq., Attornuy for Defendant-Licensee. .
Gaylord‘R Hawklns, bsu., appearing for Dgpartm@nt of AlLOdOll“'"
: Beverage ControL « '

BY TIE CUMMIuSIJNFR.- o
Duiuqdant pleads gullty to bhe followlng cha rges.. o

"l In youx apollca+1un, illcd with thc uayor and N
Council of the Borough of Bast Paterson and upon which you
obtained your curreéent plenary retail cansumpt¢on license .
for. premises at 604 Market Street, East Paterson, N. J.; you . -
falsely stated 'No! .in answer to Que Qulon 29, which asks; -
1ho you or any. person mentioned 1n.th s .application hold,
any official position pursuant to which you or they are - :
éntrusted wltn thb enforcetient of any laws eonuernlng alco- . .

" holic -beverages in any manner whatsoecver?!, whereas in
truth and faet Leo Baur and Vietor .T. BULK, mentioned in’
your ﬁngwer to-Question 32 in said application as the -
holders of a chattel mortgage or conditional bill of sale
on the furniture, fixtures, goods and equipment used in
}connpotlon with the conduct .ofthe alcoholic beverage,
. business to be operated under the.license - appll@Q for SR
bhoth -held folCl 11 Do%LLl)ﬂb pursuant to-which they . were S P
. entrusted with the ‘enforcement of ‘laws concerning alcohollc
" beverages in that they were smployed in the office of the .
‘.ProsecutoL of the Plees of Bergen County. as 1nveot1gators -
- or dbtcctlch, such false statement by you being in v1olat10n
of R. 5. 33:1-25,"
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"2. You failed to file with the Ma .yor qnd Council of
the Borough of Fast Paterson, within ten days after the-
occurrence thereof, a written. notice of change. occurrlng in.
.the facts set forth in answer to Question 30 of your afore- =
said application, such chaiige belng that ‘in August 194& 'the
-said Leo Baur and Victor T. Buck each acquired a: one-third:
interest in your said license and the business LODUUCtLd o
thereunder; your failure to file the aforesaid notice of
such change being in violation of R. S. 33:1-34.

"8, - From August 1943 and until the present'time, you
knowingly aided and abetted the said Leo Baur and Victor T.
Buck to.exercise, contrary to, R. S. 35:1-26, the rights and
pr1v1leges of your. plenary retail consumpt¢on license for

- the aforesaid premlses, thereby yourself v1olat1ng R S.
05 l 52 - , S

The flle 1n thls -case alsclosos tnat on Pebruarv 2 l9&e,
1nvest1gators of the Department of AlCOQOllC Beverage Control ,
obtained a written statement from the defendant, Christy De Angelo,
and on the following day obtained written statementg from Leo Baur
and Victor T. Buck. From these statements it appears that, when :

De Angelo purchased the business in June 194%, he invested the sum
of $2500,00. It further appears thaot De Angelo then obtained from
Baur and Buck, both of whom werc employed as special 1nvebtlgators
in the office of the: Pro ecutor of Bergen County, a loan-of $2500,00,
which was secured by a chattel mortgage on the fixtures and all
- equipment in the licensed premises. In his application filed for
the current license defendant dlSLlOS d. the 'existence of the chattel
mortgage but did not disclose the fact that Baur and' Buck held
officia l positions pursuent to which they were" ‘entrusted with tne
enforcement of the laws concerning lcuhollc beverages. : -

The statements ‘further dis close that, in August 1946 Baur
and Buck losned an adaltlonal sum of money tQ the defenuant at which
time it was verbally agreéed between the three interested partles that
each would hold a one-thlru interest in the business. It thus
appears that these three individuals are now equal partners Jin the
licensed business ulthough the license still remains in the name of
Christy De Angelo. It is admitted that no-written notice of the
change which occurred in August 1943 was filed with the local issuing
authorlty as requlrea by the pruv1blons of . n.LS 35:1-34,

Sound publlc poilcy uemunus that. those catrusteu w1tn the
enforcement of the liquor.laws shall:have no- ‘personal or. financial
interest-in. thv-lwouer trade, Thus; in Re Scott, Bulletin 109,

ITtem 5, 1t was 1°u.lec1,:.,.nraﬁc a specldi officer.of the Police Department
may not hold a liquor license.® In Re B“Ue;si_BuLletln 113, Item 9,
it was ruled that a licénsee may:not alsc be a justice of. the peace.
In He Branigan, Bulletin 129, Iten 3, it: was rulee that a. .police
recorder may not ‘hold a liquor. “iceﬂse, -end iniRe DuPree,. Bulletin
156, Item 11, it was ruled that a-licensee may not be. cmployed as a
part tlme marshal in an. a'Jolnlng munlclpallty,,; RS .

It appears thut on.or about Februury 89 1944 ooth.Baur and
Buck resigned their p051tlons as special. 1nvest1 tors in the Prose-
cutorts-office. 'Each of them may now be ellglble to hold a.liquor
license but, in accordance with the precedents herelnabove set forth,
they were: 1n0¢1g1ble for.a. long period.of time prior to the date of
their. re51gnqtlons to be enﬂaged in Ehu llquor bu31ness in. the State
of - New Jersey. .~ E e . :



BULLETIN 613 | PAGE 9.

As to penalty ‘Since . 1t appeqrs tha+ at the prbsent ‘time the
three partners are illegally COHdULtng the business under ‘the
license issued to ‘defendant alone, I have no altcrndtlve ‘except to
suspend the license for the balance of its term. In the event that
the illegal situation is corrected, I will consider an application
to lift the suspension herein 1mpoued but, in view of all the
circumstances of this case, the. suupap51on will not he lifted in.
any event. until the eXDlratlon of twenty daya from the effective
date hernol. . . o . Y.

Accordlngly, 1t 10, on thls iﬂth any of: Aprll 194%,

OhDEhED, thﬂt Plgnary netall COﬁbu.pthﬂ Llcense C- 13 issued
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bast Paterson to Chrlsty
De- Angelo for premises. 604 iarket Strect, East Paterson, be and the
same ‘1's hereby suspended for the balance of its tbxm, .effective at
5:00 A, M. April 21 1944; and it is further

ORDEhbD, tﬁﬂt appllcatlon may be made to me to 1ift this
suspenslon, prov1dud however, that in no event shall the suspension
be lifted prior to the explratlop of twenty (20) dayo from the
effective date of the suspension.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL.
Commissioner.

5. APPELLATL DLCISIQNS - ZICHERJAW V. NEWARK.
BEnT iy ZICHLRWAN, R ”

' appellant,
. 0N ‘APPEAL

-*VS“" :f CONPLUSIONS AND ORDER;ErZ

MUNTCTPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC:
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY f1
OF NEWARK, |

ReSpondunt

- e em cw e e e ey wm e e e e e

Glullano & Glullano, Esqs., by Jamés R. G;ullﬂno, qu s
Attornéys for Appellant. = -
PhLllp J Schutlanu, qu,, by George B. Astley, Esq.,
S Attornuy for Lc,spondeat°

BY THE COMMISSI“N ER:

Anpellqnt appeals - from the fevocatlon of her Plenury Retall
" Consumption License C-229 1spueu for premises 174 West Kirmey.. Street,
Newark. Respondent revoked the license qftor 1t ha founu appellant
’ gullty on thp fol¢ow1ng charge%.< Ce D . .

nl, On or abouu Aprll 10, lQ&o you qllowea, permltted
cand suffered in and upor the. llcensea premises a’ dlsturbance,
" brawl and unnecessary noises and -allowed, permitted and '
- suffered the 1lcenoed place.of business to be.conducted -in-
- gucli manner as to -becomé a nulsance, 1n v1olation of Rulu 5
i of State” hegulctlons No. 0. : C : .

"e. On or bout uprll lO 1943 . you bold scrved&an@;_3¢“w,
’~aellvcxe4 anc allowedy permlttud and puiforeu the service :.
and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a person or persons
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actually or apparently intoxicated, and allowed, per-
"mitted and suffered the consumption. of aleoholic béeverages
.~ to such persons upon the licensed. prémisesy in- v1olat10n
‘of Bult 1 of Statc hbgUldthnS No. @O

Ve
<

st
3

1A
v

: .>:<

"6 On or. about July lo, 194 you sola,_°erved ano
- delivered alconolle beverages. to. Pr1vate First Class an&rd
Turner, a person under the age of 2l years, and allowed, ..
permitted and suffered the consumptlon of such bevprdges by
the sagid Private First Class Edward Turner upon your licensed
premlses, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

. . "7, On or about July 13»'1943“yougsold"SerVed and _
-~ delivered alcoholic beverages to .Private First Class Edward
Turner,.d minor, in violation, of Revised Statute 38:1-77.

.

3% \L e

e
EAS
s

“M9, . On or about April 10, 1943 you hindered and caused
the hindrance and delayy, and feiled sto' facilitate an inves= -
‘tlgatlon at your licensed premlses in v1olatlon of R. S .
33:1-35, e s

Upon- the filing of the appeal ‘an au interim stay of the
penalty was granted by me.

The evidence cleaxly establishes that a serious disturbance
occurred in appellantts premises on“thQ'LVéning of April 10, 19438, At
that time two colored girls -- Doris Alston and Jessie W&snlnoton -
were seated at the bar with a white man -~ Joe Jordan: (also’ lnown as
Joseph Giordano) -- who has since Joined the Army. Doris asked Joe
to buy her a drink and, when he refused, an . ‘argument started between
the two girls.:-After they had called eaun other unprintable names,
Doris::threw,an open bottle (or glass) of beer at Jessie .and the latter
struck Doris a single blow. Alwmost immed iately, thereafter the two
girls were led from the prcm1505 by diffe srént doors. I am satlsfled
that Jessie had a knife in her hand when 'she struck Doris and: that,
as a result of the blow, Doris was cut. Doris was taken to-the. hospl—
tal by the Military Police, who appear 4o have been in or near the
defendantt's tavern when the fracas. took place.  Doris died six or
seven weeks later. Jessie was gubsequently qrresteu, 1ndlcted and
pleaded non vult to manslaughter as a rusult of the injury she :inflice

" ted upon the deceased glrl. ‘ :

Desplte the serioushéss of- tbe ulsturnance and the fatal
result which followed, the licensee may be found guilty as: to cnarge
(1) only if the evidence establishes that she, or her agents, allowed
permitted or suffered-the.disturbance to. take place in ang. upon: the

. Licensed. nremlses. Rule o, Statw ﬂbsulathnS No. 20. - S

Tne llcense@ was not on the premlseo at tne tlme the dlsturb~
ance occurred. Her brother and manager, Fred &mgon, was one of the
three bartenders who were tending bar at that time. He 58y:8- that his
back -was-turned -to the three people- at thie . bar -when he heard:sone
profane language; that he turned -to- the three - patrons and gaid, "We
don't allow that in here -- get. uut 1. He further states that, as soon

~as the beer-was thrown, he jumped, - ovor the bar, ‘helped seoﬁrate the
two contestaﬂta, saw that they left ,the premises . by ulfferpnt -GOOrSs,
and thereafter called the police and told them there¢ was some trouble
outside.: . He testified that, from the time he heard the language untll
Tie uJthe& the glrls, the . wholu affair lastsd abuut thrcg mlnute ,
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knlf'

;Elgmt*patronS' ;] gtah éﬁdijée*Jordéﬁgﬂ.z
‘Walker testdfied:that: she

, test, ied; on- behalfl 'f“resnondentf 38 S
'did not hear' any- -atgument , ahd th@tJh{Gon ¢came Trom behind the bar:
: ed-the girls. . Chorine. Cherry

when - the' comnotion’ started nd- separa
_testified that- &wson Jumped- over the bak and_separated the girls: and |
“that she did not know: how 1ong tnc glrls wer“ argulng bcforc Jaysen ;
came over the bar. i i
anybody arguing a nd,thﬂ
Clarina Brown testifie
- threé minutes:before th
Shb furthnr téstlfled Thatyast soon as
Walked up ‘in-front of -the bar and said, Y@ufalk?danﬁbthﬁight»hﬁre?,
and that the  whole ‘episode took: Flftoen.mlnutas fromlbhe’tlmekthey
started to arguc. Charles Martini: testifded: thatiyafter: the beer.
was thrown, Jayson and anotnor bartender came over or under the oar,
. and shoved the girls out. wHe ‘soys- that the: argument, ‘as:well as the
flght “lasted a bout three winutesy - Arthur Keaton itestified: that the
glrls«were arguing twos or three minutes. Pefore the' heer was, throwr;
Cth &ﬁmon Juxpeu over -the bar after the bzer' was' thrown: amd pushed

tfsho dld not see.ﬁmﬁbnwjump @ver the DAt
tn~t the glfls had beex earguing for: twol ors
49 herstopped: theiargument,:
uqnfhaard ‘ther argument; he

“th Qiriﬂ asicde, Jessle Washington' testified that Doris called her
an capd threw beer in her face, ‘and. that: thgy ‘had not been argu-
Toa 98:01€ hat Joe Iordan testlf‘éa"th ti'the. argument contined

tﬁon nls t”SLlMQny Qo t

oon as thu flghb star ed,nysona ame from behlnd
) a7 “and Lbat, when Jeyson 'got to“where the girls were, the«fight
" was ‘overit - The meubers -of the pollcc‘force called by theurespondent
seen to be in agreement that, despite the fact that  the neighburhooa'
is a "touwh"“uno, the llcenboe hau, pr VlOUo to the 1n01 lent in

unfalr to holgva ?1cenwce llablb wherura uluturbanCe occurs Wlthout
warnlng and the” llCGnSPC and his agents do-everything that a reasdn-
~ableé’iiman may ‘be' expecbbd to do undér the circumstances.to pronptly
termindte the di'spit ’*R@spondeat apparently “argues -thiat. appellant
should ‘be founa vujltj because, as a Police Lgptaln tusflflea, her
-pfeW1ses are "patruDlZeu by = Tow class - cf:pacple.m” There i i«
othing," hewever, in-the record on this appeal to show ‘that these::
le ‘were known - érininals, or -that’the licensde:lad any: knowledge .
bad - blooa ex1st1nw ‘between the two:girls., Afber reviewing all“thg
ev1aence, T “am at1sf¢e that the disturbance occurred unexpectedly
cand that-the bartédnder didieverything that a reasonable man wight be
» expcoted “to do under the- 01rculstancos.é Re Gerrity, Bulletin 412, &
- Tteri*63 Le -Burd; “Bulletif 412, Item 7; Re. HL-S9poOT. COrp.,’ Bullet1n.417@
[tem: 113 Re fhe-g;oﬂena&e Ino.; Bulletin 446, ‘Ttem:7; Woodland Roa %
~and Gun Club v,‘Bgllev1llel Bulletin: 569, Itﬁm S Nor does the - e
‘ > Se lnﬁicate that thp llcensee or hcr avents partl—%

2 : 5. el questlonw
gBLé: charactcr'of*tnu pérsons fregientisg . thevpremisew'”there iIslia ﬁ
serious question as to whether or not the license should~bé’ hcreafte#
renewoa, but that is not the issue in this case. Upon the evidence, |
C Lram forctu, Wltﬁ’“Or reluctance, uo raver e t" flndlng uf gullt

R 1.8

LS ITHEEL G




- Jegsie Washington testified that she was intoxicated when she
was served beer in appellant!s premises on April 10, 1943. Joe
Jordan, ,with whom she had previously lived, also t@btlllcd that’
Jessie sthrngton was drunk on that evening and thet he "bought her
a couplo of “shots of whiskey." 0 cross-examination Jessie Washington
appcarpd to have a very clear wecollection of .2ll the events which,
occurred ‘or the eJonlng of Aprll 10%h .from the time she entered
appellant’s pr@mlﬁes until she reached her:ndme.later in the evening.
Appellant a¥gues that the Wos hlngton girl 'was . sober and ;that she
testified sheé was 1ntox1catpﬂ in order to mitigate the 6egrue of her
guilt in the c¢riminal Drﬁbﬁealngs.» ‘ALl otHer. witnesses produced by
appellant ‘and " respondent ' te Stlilud that Jéssie Washington was sober,
or at least that she ex xhibited noevidence.of being intoxicated. Thu
gréater welght of the tcstlmuny indicates: that the Washington girl
was not actudglly or-ap parenzly intoxicatedy I am forced to reverse
the finding oP gullt as to the: se cond chcrge

. Edward Tuvncr, who - was - th@n tweatJ ybar s-and nine months of
age, . testified that he was in appellant's.prcemises on -the evening of
July 13, 1948, ‘This is admitted- by the witnesses produced by appel-
lant. Turn@r states thét his companicn, Kandolph Dansby, of full
age, purchds ec a glass of beer for Oqc% of th»m, which they - cunqumbd
Hé says that hé thinks Fred: dapon ser ~thems ! hanuolnn Dansby
testified that Turner: ﬂrank three Qlauﬁbs of beer on- the licensed
premises on the evening in question.’ The: failure of Turner and
Dansby to 1mbnt1?y thﬂqurtaner in.tht Police Court on- the follow-
ing morning is not 15p051t1ve of the.lssue presented: herein. After

-reéviewing the testlmuny T am satisfied that the. evicdence sustains
‘the finding of gullt as’ to char"ﬁs‘{G) anéi (7). The finding of guilt
as’ tu. these chargas 19, tnprpfor : afflrveu..:a: - w' :

Detective Klrwaﬂ of the Nuwark pollcn Dep rtmcnt testlfLeu
that, after interviewing tho Alston girl at.the. huspltal on the
eanlﬂﬁ of April 10th, he went to appellant's premises and reached
thore’ ubout 10:00 P. il. -He asked Fred JﬁSJﬂ,lf tiere had been any
trouble, in the ‘tavern and Jayson answered "Na.® : He:thereupon took
Jayson into the ‘hallway and showed him a pool .of blood. The officer
testified that- &gﬁ on mace no further statement. . Detective Staub of
the Newark Police force likewise asked Jayson. ana the licensee "if
arything - happenel in her place on the night.of thd.10th." Both .
insisted that "nuthlng ‘happened in there." I am satisfied from the
evidence that there had been blood ‘on the flocor of the tavern, ana
that Jayson knowingly mopped it up before the police-arrived. The
fallur' of the licensee and her ageénts to cooperate with the police,
while understandable, is nonc thu less seriocus. It was their plain
autj to have truthfully and coupletely answered the repeated
irguiries of the pollce. This they failed to doi . The local: pullCG
are réquired totuse.all:.due diligence- lﬂ the detection of violations
of the  Aleeholic. -Baverage. Law and the 1 guigtluno uulj adopted pur-

suant*theveto. -See'R, §. 33:1-71 and. R, 331139, KR, 8,,33:1235
,arov1ies that 1icenscn shall not in any: Wﬁjul_ der or. leﬂy or
causé’ the hinnrance or delay -of, an 1ﬁvestlvat1un, examination or
1nspectlon in"any- manner whdtsoever. The acts’ of Jayson, for. which

appellant is respunSlble, constituteld a viclation of the provisions
of R, 8. 3311~ 50.‘ chc the finiing of. guilt as: to chargb (9) is
also alfereL - e o

: S St penalty In Septomb 2T 1905 app eTlant Was fuuqd O'u:thy
by thé 1l5cal ‘issuing atthority of possc551n5 illiicit liquor, and her
license was suspended for a period of ten days. Her prior record
snould be taken into conblderatlun in considering the proper penalty
in this proceeding. However, in view of the reversal as to charges
(1) and (2), I conclude that revocation is unnecessarily severe and
should be modified to a suspension for tlc balance of the term.

Accordingly, it is, on this 1l4th day of April, 1944,
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ORDERED, that the penalty of ‘revocation of Plenary Retail
Consumptlon License €-222, herctofore issued to Berths: Llcherhan
for:premises: 174 West” Klnney Street,. Newark, be and thé same 1s
hereby modified: te; a. suspension of sald llCcnpb ifor the balance o
the term of saidi lLCOﬂSu, whieh suspe n31on.shall becomc effect1Vp

at-2:00: A M. April. 21, 1944; and it is further!:

PPObeedlnga avqlnst - C RIS SN

OﬂDLRED, that the. order heretofore entnrpd staylnv reSpond—
ent!s order of revocation shall:continue in.effect until 2:00% A+ Mg}
April 21, 1944, when the suspension imposed herein takes: effect.

O U T P ALFRPD E. DRISCOLL '~ =i
oo ?_*“jl”j" D CqmmlSSLOneT.:ﬂ.f.”;%“EﬁJf?:V

DISCIPLINARY PhOQELDINGu _ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES:T0- MINOB?vf
TN VIOLATION: OF R. S. 3%:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF ST4 TF REGULATIONS
NO.:ZO = PHEVIOUS KECORD - 20. DAYS! SUSPENSION. -

.Tn the Matter. of: DLSC]pllnary _ f9‘ L {f?7957j” SR

CONCLUSIONS
¢+ AND- ORDER:- -

o : )
JOHN MQBGENROTH )
Holdcr of Plenary nvtall Consumpu -) R AT
)

38% Market. Street
*% Patbrson, J.:J.?‘ :

stion License C-330, issued by the -
Board:.of: Alcohollc ‘Beverage Control s
of thb Clty of Pateroon.- :

John horgenro h, Pro Segéi | ’ LT
Mlloon He. Coopbr, Egg., appgaran for Departmbnt of Alcehollc
, » Bevc”agp Cortrol S

BY TQE COiLISSIONEh,

: . i : oy
The dbfundant has pl\auod nut gullty to Lne follow1ng charges.

. “1 © On or- ab ut malch ]o, 1944, and on’ dlvers days

ﬁ.aprlor thereto, 'you sold alcoholic bcverages at your llcensea
premises to:Bertha —~~—,~ﬂ minor, -and also on or about o
March 12y 1944, and on divers-days prior. thﬁleto, you- Sle
alcohollc bpvcregeq at your licensed- prpmlbps to ‘Qoaman -
Alfred ---=- and Prlvate Vincent «——-, HanPS, in v1olatlon
cof K, S, 33:1-77. :

"2, On the otcasions aforesald; you’'sold, 'served- aﬁd o
- delivered “and allowéd, permitted and SquCTGd the servicde and -
delivery of alcoholic beverages.to Bertha ----, Seaman
“Alfred ---- and Private VlﬂCent'—-—n, persons under ‘the age
of twenty-onc (2l) years, and allowed, pcrmlttbu and- suffered-
~“the conBumption of alcoholic beverages by suuh persons “upon - [ _
your licensed premises, in v1olat3un of nule l of State Regu~'{;ﬂ
i@tlons No.~20 . . : : s

. The proof. herein.shows that Bprthu 4L—~=Was born on:
Febﬂuﬂry 12, 1926. At the hearing she testified that, on- “thé -

> evening of March 15, 1944, defendant served and perm1tteu Hér. to

consume ‘a glass .of beer on his licenséd prémisdgs. -She furbher tes—“
tified thut, on.the. evening 'of March 12, 1944, defendant sérved a
glass of beer to her and a glass of WﬂlSk ey to Seaman Alfred ----,
both of which drinks were consumed on the licensed premises.
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The proof hereln shows - that Suaman ‘Alfred ----" was born on
uctober 8, 1925. At the hearlng he “testifidd that, - on the bvenlng
of ‘March 12 1944, he was present oil defbndantls premlses with o

Bertha —--= and Prlvatc Vincéent ----"and that defendant~ llcensae
served a glass of whlskey to hlm and 2 glass of beer to Burtha.-——-r
- Private Vincent ---- was. not anlldble to testlfy dt th@

hearlng anq, hence, there 1s no proof 1n thls Cﬁse thdt he Was 1n
fact & minor. . ’ o , N

Defendant-licensee admits that Berthq and Alfred frequently
‘visited his premises, but Stct@o that neither of them was ever served
with any drinks of alcoholic beverages. His bartender who was work-
ing on the afternoon of March 12, 1944 and the afternoon of March 15,
1944, testified that he had no ﬁnowlbuge that any drinks of alcohollc
bevefqges were sold to the. girl or the sailor:on‘either of’said.ddtes.
A waitress employed by. defendant testifiéd that she did not. see the
defendant serve any alccholic beverages to either -the girl-or the
sailor on March 12, 1944 or March 15, 1944, but admitted that she was
busy most of the time. The waitress aum1ttbd also:that; on-March 12,

1944, she saw the saillor tanding at the bar in the- lwcenaeq premises.

Desplte tnc fact that defendant dcnies that-alecoholie bever—
ages were sold to éeither of the two minors on the dates méntioned in
the charges, he also endeavored to establish a defense under  the: pro-
visions of K., 8. 33:1-77 as to the sale to Seaman Alfred ----.
Defendant alleges that, a few months prior to the hearing, this.young
man signed a paper wherein he stated that he had been born in 1922."
The young man testified that at one time he was askeu to flll out’ a’
form by defendant but that he destroyed the form without signing his
name thereto. The defendant admits that the form was destroyed. - In
order to establish a defense under the provisions of H. 8, 33:1-77,
the defendant must establish that the minor falsely reprbsenteu in -
writing that he was twenty-one years of age or over. The vague “tes-

timony set forth above fails to convince me that the minor did falsely

represent his age in writing. Iloreover, the defendant must establish
ﬁhat the appearance of the minor was such that an ordinary prudent
person would ‘bélieve hin to pe tweénty-one years of age or over, and
that the sale was made in good falth; relying upon such wwltten repre-
sentation and appearance and in the reasonable belief thdat the minor
was actually twenty-one years of age or over. In this case the
defencdant admits that he has known the young man for a period of

worc than two years. Under these circumstances, I concluce that

defendant had no reason to believe that the minor was actually . twenty-

one years of age or over.

- I find defendant guilty as to both charges in so far as the
said charges concern the minors Bertha ---- and Seéaman Alfred --—--.

‘As to penalty: In the present case the minors were réspec-—
tively eighteen years and one month of age and eighteen years-and
five months of age. There appuar to be no aggravating circunstances.
However, defendant has a prior record. On March 11,1943 his license
was suspended for a period of twenty-five cays afLer he pleaded.
guilty to charges (1) of permitting a female employee to .accept.
beverages at the expense of custouers and patrons and () of selling
alcoholic beVLrages to a minor, namely, a nineteen-year old soldier.

Re Morgenroth, Bulletin 557, Item 12. Since the present .case involves

a second violation for sales to minors, I shall- double the: nlnluwn
penalty and suspend thc llCQﬂSb for a period of twenty Jay%., :
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'””Acécrdiﬁglyglit‘is,'on this lath day o%~April,’1944;'

o OnﬁEnED that Plenary h@tall CunSumpthh LlCOhSu '-530
1ssuec by the Buard of 'Alcohdlic Beverage Control of the Clty uf

Paterson to John' Morgenroth for premises 333 Market utroat Patelson,
be aﬁd the sdme 18 herebj uuspprdec for. twentj (@O) da ys, COUneﬂClng

$:00 A, M. Aprll 20, 1944 and terulnatlpg at & OO Ao H. maj 10,

19“1:4: . ! . . - oL
ALFIED B, DnISCOLL S
Cohm1331unur._
DISCIPLINARY PEOCEEDINGS ;’FRQNT'i‘FAiSL ANSuEﬁ”IV LICENSE.

APPLICATION. CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-

LICENSEE*T0"EXERCISE THE KIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF. THE LICENSE -
- LICENSE.SUSPENDED rOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH LEAVE T0 PETITION TO
* LIPT UPON CORRECTION. OF ILLDGAL STITUATTON AND EXPTRATTON OF AT
_;L AST 10 DAYS. - |

 Inthe Latt@r of DlSClyllﬂ&Ty
Proceedlngo agalnst

JUhN P LYWC& Jn. .
58082 West® Sldu vonub'
Jcrsey Clty, 4, ﬂ J.,"

CvNCLUquNS
AND UILDEL\S

Holdel of - Plenary anail Consump~
tion Licensc C-407, issued by the
Board of Commlgsionors of - ohb City

“of Jersey Clty.

...._._...._....._.—-......_......_...,....

 John F. Lynch, Jr;, pro ‘S,

Edward F, Hodges, ESQ,, appearing for Department of Alcohollc
"~ Beverage Control.

. BY TEE CUB%IS SLONER @
Llcensee pleadb non vult to tﬂ@ folLow1n chargess

"1, In your application, filed. w1th the Board of Com~ .
leqs1oncrs of the City of Jersey City and upon which you
obtained your current plenary retail consumption license for
premises 580-82 West Side Avemue, you falsely stated 'Not' to
Question 80, which asks: 'Has any individual....other than
the applicant, any interest, directly or indirectly, in the
license applied for, or in the business to be conducted under
said license?', whercas in truth and fact John F. Lyunch, Sr.
was so interested in that he was. the real and beneficial owner
of the sald business; such false statbment be 1ng in. v1olatlon
of K, 5. 33:1-25, .

"2, From July 259 1942 and until the preacnt tlme, you
know1ngly aided and abetted the said John T. Lynch, Sr. to
exercise, contrary to R. 8. 33:1-26, the rLghts and privileges
of your plenary retail cons umptwun llcense for the aforesaid
premises, therebj yourself violating I, S, d&:1-58."

John F. Lynch, Jr. is the son of John F. Lynch, Sr. The son
is -employed at t; Fbueral Shipyards in Kearny, while the father is
employed as a utility man in the Hudson Coumty Sheriff's Office and
does clerical work in said office. The licensed business, in fact,
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is operated most of the time by a manager who was hired by both the
father and son. It appears that, orlblnally, the purchase price was
advanced by the father,. and the prbmnsev occupled by the. licensee are i
owned by a corporation in which the licensee's father and ‘mother are |
the principal stockholdersy I am advised that the llcensec has L
already entered into a contract of sale. for the. buSLness to a’ thlrd ‘
party, who appears to be a bona fide purcnaser. :

Since it appears that the father is unlawfully operatlng under:
the license issued to-his son, .the license must be suspended for the
remainder of the term. . However, if the proposed transfer of the
license is approved by the local issuing authollty, application may
be made by the transferee to lift the suspension, but not until ten
days Lave cxplred fron thc @ff CtiVb date of. ba&pen31on. .

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on this l4tﬂ dav of Aprll 194&,

ORDbRED that Plenary ﬂetall Consumptlon Llcpnse C—aOV, 1ssueag
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Jersey City to John F. -
Lynch, Jr. for premises 580-82 West Side Avcnuu, Jersey City, be and
the same 1s hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effectlve at
2:00 A, M. April 21, 1944; and it is furtheér . :

ORDERED that, upon a correction of the ex1stlag unlawful oltuu~,
tion by a bona fldb trdnsfcr, application may be made-to me by the
transferee for an order lifting said suspen51on, provided, however,
that such susphn51un shall not be lifted prior to the éxpiration of
ten (10) days from the effective date of the susp9151on hgreln
imposed,- , _ _

/J.%./é’&u%w

'Commlsaloner.‘_

Mew Jersey Stete Library



